Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 18th October,
2017
at 5.30 pm

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Jordan
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Hilary Brooks — Service Director, Children and Families
Services

Carole Binns — Designated Director Adult Services

Dr J Horsley — Director of Public Health

Dr S Robinson — Clinical Commissioning Group
Vacant — NHS England Wessex Local Area Team

Contacts

Claire Heather

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to
reduce health inequalities;

To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for
local people and keeps them safe.

To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning
strategies and plans.

To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and
Wellbeing Board, in particular

Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and
monitoring its delivery.
Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local pub
[...]
luence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Report of the Service Director, Children and Families updating the Board on the Local
Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17.

6 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION

Report of the Director of Public Health presenting the draft Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment and seeking approval for wider consultation.

7  INFLUENZA VACCINATION UPTAKE

Report of the Director of Public Health updating the Board on the latest information
regarding influenza vaccination.

Tuesday, 10 October 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Payne and Shields (Chair)

Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn, Jason Horsley and Paul Juan (representing
Carole Binns)

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey and Taggart

10.

Hilary Brooks and Carole Binns

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED: that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair for the 2017/2018 Municipal
Year.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED: that Dr S Robinson be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 Municipal
Year.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed

representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2017 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 3 — Drugs Strategy 2017-2020

The Board noted that the strategy had now been published. In addition it was noted
that the national drug strategy had been published within the last few days and
Southampton’s was in line with this and in fact more ambitious.

-3-
Page 1



11.

12.

PHARMACY CONSOLIDATION APPLICATION PROCEDURE

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health regarding a proposed
procedure for responses to pharmacy consolidation applications. The Board had a
statutory duty to make representation within 45 days to NHS England on consolidation
applications of community pharmacies in its area. The proposed procedure would
formulate a process for responding to a consolidation application of community
pharmacies that fell outside of the scheduled meetings of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

The Board expressed concern as to the representative of the Clinical Commissioning
Group not being specified and recommended that it should be the Primary Care Team
and also to the lack of criteria around “potentially/more contentious applications.

In light of the concerns expressed above the Board proposed revised recommendations
as follows:-

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Director of Public Health electronically circulate all applications for
consolidation to the following stakeholders within 14 calendar days of
receipt:-

Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living

Relevant Ward Members

Primary Care Team, Clinical Commissioning Group

Public Health Team, SCC

Planning Policy Team, SCC

Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, SCC

Healthwatch Southampton

(i) That stakeholders feedback any concerns relating to “contentious”
applications within 14 calendar days of the information being circulated;

(i)  That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health following
consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to determine
all applications for pharmacy consolidation taking account of any feedback
relating to “contentious” applications and make representation to NHS
England accordingly.

VVVVVYVYY

BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON PLAN 2017/19

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integrated
Commissioning detailing the 2017-2019 Better Care Plan. The Board noted that the
national guidance had now been published and the requirement was still for the Plan to
be submitted by September 2017.

The Board particularly noted the following key points in the national guidance:-
e Greater emphasis on reducing delayed transfers of care than in previous years;
e A dashboard showing how areas were performing against a range of metrics
across the NHS Social Care Interface;

-4 -
Page 2



13.

14.

e Targeted CQC reviews to examine performance in the areas with the worst
outcomes. It was noted that Southampton was not part of the first tranche of 12;
however a further tranche of 8 would be announced later in the year;

e Consideration of a review in November 2017 of 2018-19 budget allocations of
the social care funding provided at Spring Budget 2017 for areas that were
poorly performing.

The Board noted that the priorities identified within the plan remained the same
however actions had been updated as a result of the national guidance.

The Board acknowledged all the hard work that had gone into developing the Plan and
thanked those involved.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the draft Better Care Southampton Plan for 2017-19, the priorities and
performance targets be endorsed;

(i) That the final version of the plan be approved for sign off following
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
by the national submission deadline of 11t September 2017; and

(i)  That the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Clinical
Commissioning Group ensure that the 3 local MP’s were fully briefed on all
the challenges contained within the Better Care Southampton Plan 2017-
2019.

ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT

The Board considered the report of the Service Director; Adults, Housing and
Communities regarding the Adult Social Care Grant. The Board noted that they were
required to ratify proposals for spending a one-off Government grant of £4.98m in
2017/18 for the purposes of meeting adult social care needs, reducing pressures on the
NHS and stabilising the social care provider market.

The Board acknowledged all the hard work that had gone into developing the proposals
and thanked those involved.

RESOLVED: that expenditure of £4.981, 651 in 2017/18 on schemes as detailed in
appendix 1 of the report be ratified in accordance with the grant conditions, financial

procedure rules and the governance arrangements for Southampton’s Better Care
Fund.

SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integrated
Commissioning detailing shared commissioning between Southampton City Council
and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group which had been approved by Full
Council on 19t July and the Clinical Commissioning Group on 26t July.

Page 3



The Board noted that the arrangement strengthened existing integrated commissioning
arrangements in the City but would impact on the role of the Health and Wellbeing
Board going forward which would require review.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: LSCB Annual Report 2016 — 17
DATE OF DECISION: 18t October 2017
REPORT OF: Service Director, Children and Families
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Emma Gilhespy Tel: | 023 80 832959

E-mail: | Emma.Gilhespy@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Hilary Brooks Tel: | 023 80 834899

E-mail: | Hilary.Brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

The attached report is the LSCB Annual Report to cover the period 2016-17. It is being
shared with this Board for information and for noting.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Health & Wellbeing Board notes and welcomes the LSCB
annual report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Report is being brought for information.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4. See attached report.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. See attached report.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9. None.

Page 5



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. None.

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for

inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None.

Page 6



()
QA2
2

(\In]
(U]

SCB

Southampton
Local
Safeguarding
Children Board

Annual Report
2016 - 17

Anenda lteam B
mycitua 1cirinJ
Appendix 1

"

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk

®
-

@sotonlsb
Page 7

02380 832995




2|Page

CONTENTS

Keith Makin’s Intro 3

What is an LSCB? 5

- The Team 5

- Finances 6

Business Planning 6

- LSCB Themes 9

Lea
[...]
 by the Independent Chair of
the LSCB.

c. Inaddition to this, a multi agency neglect task and finish group has been developed. This is
chaired by a local secondary school head teacher and exists to agree a new city-wide neglect

definition, refresh the Neglect Strategy in the City and renew the Neglect Toolkit.

d. The Board conducted a professionals’ survey on ‘Neglect’ in October 2016. When asked ‘To what
extent do you feel confident in recognising and responding to child neglect?’, the response was:

» Very confident
Fairly corfident
Meither confident nor

unconfident

n Fairly unconfident

= YVery unconfident

www.southamptonlsch.co.uk eRagesd’ 02380 832995




12| Page

Further findings from this survey were shared with Board and the Learning and Development
Group for further action.

e. Quarterly multi agency half day workshops titled ‘An Introduction to Neglect’ are offered and
funded by the LSCB. An external expert trainer has been commissioned to deliver this training in
order to ensure a high standard and an independent view. We have run 4 courses over this
annual report year with a total of 91 multi agency attendees.

f. The Board have coordinated focussed activities during Safeguarding Week (June 2016) to raise
awareness of ‘what to do if you are worried about a child’ — focussing on neglect indicators. The
Board engaged with over 400 people during the week.

g. The LSCB and the LSAB delivered a joint conference in December 2016 titled ‘Recognising Neglect,
A Shared Responsibility’. This was attended by approx. 175 multi agency professionals. It also
promoted the ‘Think Family’ approach to neglect, focussing on both neglect in children and self-
neglect in adults.

What is left to do?

The LSCB Business Plan incorporates the following actions which endeavour to further this work
across the next year:

e  Multi agency definition of neglect to be e JTAI Audit of Neglect to take place in
agreed 2017 -18
e  Multi agency revision of neglect strategy e Develo
[...]
995




16 |Page

Learning and Improvement —

LSCB Case Reviews

There were no Serious Case Reviews completed during the year 2016 — 17. The Board received one report
from a partnership review which involved the long-term neglect of two siblings. This piece of work
significantly informed the work that has since been carried out by the Neglect Assurance Group. Learning
from this review is being consistently shared through the quarterly ‘Introduction to Neglect’ training
course that is available to multi agency professionals. All actions are also being monitored by the Serious
Case Review Group on a quarterly basis.

There have been a number of reviews underway during this annual report year; ‘The Allegations against
Foster Carers’ Serious Case Review which originally commenced in 2012 but had to be paused due to
criminal proceedings. This review was able to continue in August 2016. The report is expected to be
shared with the Board in December 2017.

The LSCB commissioned a thematic report on online safety, following the tragic suicides of two teenagers
in 2015. These were both thought to be linked to online bullying, peer to peer abuse and the significance
of self-harm. The final report has been written and shared with the Board. Learning is due to be shared
with head teachers and then the wider workforce in early 2017/18. The LSCB has also chosen online
safety to be the theme of the Annual Conference in November 2017. Any action deriving from this report
will be regularly monitored by the Serious Case Review Group.

Three further case reviews were agreed in 2016 — 17:

o A partnership review regarding two children who have suffered emotional and physical neglect.
The multi agency panel is in place for this case and a report is expected towards the end of 2017-
18.

o 2 Serious Case Reviews, both involving the tragic death of young children. Criminal investigations
have meant that parts of these reviews are halted but multi agency panels are in place and
reports are
[...]
urther Education Rep

Further Education Representative

Voluntary & Community Sector SVS
Legal advisor SCC Legal
Designated Health Professional Designated Nurse Designated Doctor

Principal Social Worker

Principal Social Worker

Director of Public Health

Consultant in Public Health

Lead Member for Children’s Services

Lead Member

LSCB Business Unit Board Manager Business Coordinator
LSCB Lay Member LAY Member
www.southamptonlsch.co.uk @shagen0 02380 832995




45| Page

Contact Information

Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board
Tel 023 8083 2995

Email Iscb@southampton.gov.uk

www.southamptonlsch.co.uk

QP2
S"E2 Southampton
Local

Safeguarding
S CB Children Board

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk e@fagebl

02380 832995



mailto:lscb@southampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
CONSULTATION
DATE OF DECISION: 18t OCTOBER 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Claire Currie Tel: | 023 9284 1714

E-mail: | claire.currie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Director Name: | Dr Jason Horsley Tel: | 023 8083 3818

E-mail: | jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish a
statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its area,
referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). A paper was brought to
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) on 29t March 2017 where the plan for
refreshing the Southampton PNA was approved.

1.2 The regulations state that the HWB must undertake a consultation on the content
of the PNA and it must run for minimum of 60 days. This paper presents the draft
Southampton PNA (appendix 1) and seeks approval of the report for consultation from
23 October to 22" December 2017. It also seeks approval for the steering group to
respond to consultations of PNA's from neighbouring areas on behalf of the HWB
where the Southampton HWB is a statutory consultee and to ask the HWB to note the
response.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board approves the Draft Southampton
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) report for consultation
from 23rd October to 22nd December 2017.

(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board approves that the steering group
respond to consultations of PNA's from neighbouring areas on behalf]
of the HWB where the Southampton HWB is a statutory consultee
and ask the HWB to note the response.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The PNA is a report on the local needs for pharmaceutical services. It is used
to identify gaps in current services or improvements that could be made to
current or future service provision. The specific content of the PNA is set out
in schedule 1 of the NHS (Pharmaceutical & Local Pharmaceutical Services)
Regulations 2013. It is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing
Board to publish a revised assessment within three years of its previous PNA.
The refreshed Southampton PNA must be published on 15t April 2018.

Page 53



There is a regulatory duty (NHS (Pharmaceutical & Local Pharmaceutical
Services) Regulations 2013 No 349: Part 2: Reg 8) to have a 60 day
consultation about the contents of the assessment it is making. As part of the
Southampton PNA refresh, the consultation is planned to run from Monday
23rd October to Friday 22nd December 2017.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4. What is a PNA and what should it contain?
PNAs are relevant when deciding if new pharmacies are needed, in
response to applications by businesses, including independent owners and
large pharmacy companies. Applications are contested by applicants and
existing NHS contractors and can be open to legal challenge if not handled
properly. They also inform commissioning decisions by local commissioning
bodies.
The content of PN
[...]
ns
2013° set out the legislative basis for developing and updating PNAs. The National
Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services (Amendment

! National Health Service Act 2009 available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/21/contents

2 Health and Social Care Act 2012 available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted

® The NHS ( Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Regulations) 2013 available at
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made

Page 64 5


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/21/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made

and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2014* have been published to amend these
regulations following a report published by the Joint Committee on statutory
instruments. More recently, The NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical
Services) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 were published.

The first PNA to be produced by the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board was
published on 1% April 2015 to comply with these regulations. The regulations state
that each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish a revised statement within three
years of it previous publications and this document has been produced to satisfy this
requirement.

4 Process for producing the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

The PNA has been undertaken in line with the requirements of the NHS (Pharmaceutical
Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 under the guidance of
the PNA steering group.

The Southampton PNA 2018 has been in development from April 2017 until its official
publication on April 1% 2018. Reflecting the arrangement for a joint steering group to
oversee development of the PNA for Portsmouth and for Southampton (producing two
separate PNAs), the structure of the Portsmouth PNA published in 2015 has been used
as the basis for the Southampton PNA 2018 and the work from its au
[...]
ceutical services provider at
this time.

Future improvements or better access will be met by the current pharmaceutical
service providers.

104
Page 163



15 Appendix A: Terms of Reference

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group
Terms of Reference

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a legal duty of the Health and Wellbeing
Board (HWB). The HWB is required to publish the revised PNA for its area by 1 April 2018.
The PNA is used by NHS England to make decisions on which NHS funded pharmaceutical
services need to be provided in the local area. Failure to publish a robust PNA, which has
been produced in line with requirements of the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 could lead to legal challenges, particularly as
the local PNA is central to making decisions about new pharmacy openings. The steering
group is preparing this document on behalf of the Director of Public Health for presentation
to the HWB.

Purpose:
The steering group will:-
o Oversee the development and publication of a separate PNA for Southampton City
Council (PCC) and Southampton City Council (SCC)
e Agree a project plan and timetable for the development of the PNAs and ensure
representation of the full range of stakeholders
e Agree the format and content of the PNAs
e Ensure that the PNAs reflects any future needs for, or improvement or better access
to, pharmaceutical services as will be required by the local population
o Ensure the PNAs meets the requirements of the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013
Ensure the PNAs fulfils its statutory duties for consultation for the PNA
e Ensure publication of the PNAs within the required timescale
e Ensure the PNAs comply with requirements of each local authority to ensure
authorisation by the respective HWB.

Membership
The membership of the steering group is as follows:-

Southampton City Council

Claire Currie (Chair) Public Health Consultant (on behalf of PCC and SCC)
James Hawkins Specialist Public Health Intelligence Analyst
Janet Byng Public Health Team Administrator

Southampton City Council
Dan King Service Lead — Intelligence and Strategic Analysis

NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Janet Bowhill Pharmaceutical Adviser

NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lawton Locality Lead Pharmacist for West / Community
Pharmacy Development Manager

Hampshire and Isle of White Local Pharmaceutical Committee
Paul Bennett (until June 2017) Chief Officer
Debby Crockford (from July 2017)

105
Page 164



NHS England Wessex Local Area team
Leslie Riggs Interim Contracts Manager (Pharmacy and Optometry),
NHS England (Wessex)

Healthwatch representatives
Siobhain McCurrach (Southampton) Project Manager, Learning Links
Rob Kurn (Southampton) Healthwatch Southampton Manager

An agreed deputy may be used where the named member of the group is unable to attend.

Other staff members/stakeholders may be invited to attend meetings for the purpose of
providing advice and/or clarification to the group.

Where there are discussions in the steering group specific to one City Council, only those
members representing the City in question may take part.

Declarations of interest
Members must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any business on the agenda for
it to be formally recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

Meetings
All meetings will have an agenda and minutes. The frequency of the meetings will be
determined by the chair of the group in line with the development of the PNA.

Accountability and reporting

The PNA steering group will be accountable to the Southampton Health and Wellbeing
Board and separately to the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board for the PNA being
developed for the respective areas. The PNA steering group will report on progress on a
three monthly frequency or as required by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The pre-consultation drafts and the final draft PNAs will be presented to their 
[...]
3 3818

E-mail: | Jason.Horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None.

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to receive a briefing for their information on
local preparedness for influenza and the steps being taken by partners to increase
uptake of vaccination, especially by those who are most vulnerable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. For information only.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background
3. Influenza infection (flu) is highly transmissible and can cause a spectrum of

illness from mild to severe, even among people who are previously well. In
good health with rest and fluids, it usually clears up within a week. However,
flu can be more severe in certain people, such as:

* Anyone aged 65 and over
* Pregnant women

+ Children and adults with an underlying health condition (such as long-term
heart or respiratory disease)

+ Children and adults with weakened immune systems

Anyone in these risk groups is more likely to develop potentially serious
complications of flu, such as pneumonia (a lung infection).

4. Pandemic flu represents the highest risk on the national risk register of civil
emergencies (hazards, disease, accidents and societal risks); with highest

health impact and likelihood of occurring in the next 5 years. Flu pandemics
happen when a unique flu vi%gv*py@s that few people (if any) are immune




to. There are important differences between ‘ordinary’ seasonal flu of the
kind that happens in winter, and pandemic flu. In a pandemic, the new virus
will spread quickly and cause more serious illness in a large proportion of the
population, due to the lack of immunity. There is a high probability of a flu
pandemic occurring, but it is impossible to predict when, or exactly what it
would be like.

The most recent pandemic flu outbreak was an H1N1 strain (‘Swine flu’) i
[...]
TAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 59.5

POOLE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

DORSET HEALTHCARE UNIVERSITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 341
THE ROYAL BOURNEMOUTH AND CHRISTCHURCH HOSPITALS 709
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST '

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 53.4

PORTSMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST

HAMPSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

GP Practice Staff Uptake
NHS NORTH HAMPSHIRE CCG 60.2
NHS FAREHAM AND GOSPORT CCG 64.2
NHS ISLE OF WIGHT CCG 50.7
NHS PORTSMOUTH CCG 53.5
NHS SOUTH EASTERN HAMPSHIRE CCG 60.2
_NHS SOUTHAMPTON CCG 67.1
a
@NHS WEST HAMPSHIRE CCG 64.6
&
FNHS DORSET CCG 58.4
NHS NORTH EAST HAMPSHIRE AND FARNHAM
65.9
CCG
WESSEX 60.7

SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 341
WESSEX 58.1
ENGLAND 63

Z Xipuaddy

/. Wa}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17
	Enc. 1 for Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17

	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment draft: approval for consultation
	Enc. 2 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment draft: approval for consultation

	7 Influenza Vaccination Uptake
	Enc. 1 for Influenza vaccination uptake
	Enc. 2 for Influenza vaccination uptake




Minutes of the meeting


- 7 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Taggart and Shields
Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn and Jason Horsley

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey, Payne, Brooks and Binns

15. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

The Chair placed on record the Board’s thanks to Cllr Lewzey and Dr Sue Robinson as 
this would be their last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

16. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda. 

Dr Robinson declared a personal interest in that she was a member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in 
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Jason Horsley declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body and a joint appointment with Portsmouth City 
Council and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determinations of items on the agenda.

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising 

Minute 12 – Better Care Southampton Plan 2017/19
The Board noted that correspondence had been received from the Secretary of State 
advising that Southampton had been identified for Special Review in relation to 
“delayed discharges”.  It was noted that the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council 



- 8 -

had prepared a response to the Secretary of State which would be shared with the 
Board outside of the meeting. 

18. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to the next meeting of the Board due to 
the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board being unable to attend 
and present the report.

19. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval for 
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) to commence a 60 day consultation and 
to delegate authority to the steering group to respond to consultations of PNA’s from 
neighbouring areas on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board where Southampton 
was a statutory consultee.

It was noted that the Board would be required to approve the final Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment in the New Year.  The Board also requested that the Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee who was a statutory consultee within the regulations be 
invited to an informal meeting of the Board to discuss services further.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the draft Southampton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) as 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved for consultation from 23rd 
October to 22nd December 2017; and 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering 
Group to respond on behalf of the Board to consultations of PNA’s from 
neighbouring areas where Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board was a 
statutory consultee.    

20. INFLUENZA VACCINATION UPTAKE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
overview on the local preparedness for influenza and the steps being taken by partners 
to increase uptake of vaccination, especially by those who were most vulnerable.


